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Schwimm-Club
Undine Beckum

Invitation

for the 46'" International-Harberg-Pokal-Schwimmen
on 19'" and 20* August 2023

Organizer:
Location:

Lane length:

Water’'s temperature:

SC Undine Beckum e.V.

Freibad am Harberg in Neubeckum
Graf-Galen-Strae 120, 59269 Beckum
50m

about 24°C

Saturday, 19'" August 2023

l. Session:
Warm-Up:
Meeting of judges:
Entry of Teams:
Start:
Event:
1. 400m
2. 400m
3. 100m
4. 100m
5. 50m
6. 50m
7. 50m
8. 50m
9. 200m
10. 200m
11.  50m
12.  50m
13. 50m
14.  50m
15. 100m
16. 100m
17. 200m
18. 200m
19. 6x50m
20. 4x50m

12:30 pm

12:45 pm

01:30 pm

02:00 pm

Age groups:

Freestyle Women 2013 and older
Freestyle Men 2013 and older
Backstroke WWomen 2015 and older
Backstroke Men 2015 and older
Breaststroke Women 2013-2015
Breaststroke Men 2013-2015
Breaststroke Women 2012 and older
Breaststroke Men 2012 and older
Freestyle Women 2014 and older
Freestyle Men 2014 and older
Backstroke WWomen 2013-2015
Backstroke Men 2013-2015
Backstroke WWomen 2012 and older
Backstroke Men 2012 and older
Breaststroke Women 2014 and older
Breaststroke Men 2014 and older
Butterfly Women 2012 and older
Butterfly Men 2012 and older
Breaststroke Relay
mixed 2012 and older

Start of 3x women on starting side of pool
Start of 3x men on turning side of pool
Breaststroke Relay

mixed 2013-2015

Start of 2x women on starting side of pool
Start of 2x men on turning side of pool

*** Camping and breakfast possible ***

*** Show program in the evening ***



Il. Session:
Warm-Up:

Sunday, 20" August 2023

Meeting of judges:

Start:

Event:

21,
22,
23.
24,
25.
26.
27.
28.
29.
30.

31
32

lll. Session:

400m
400m
50m
50m
50m
50m
200m
200m
100m
100m
. 4x50m
. 4x50m

9:00 am
9:15 am
10:00 am

IM Women

IM Men

Butterfly Women
Butterfly Men
Butterfly Women
Butterfly Men
Breaststroke Women
Breaststroke Men
Freestyle Women
Freestyle Men

Age groups:
2012 and older
2012 and older
2013-2014
2013-2014
2012 and older
2012 and older
2013 and older
2013 and older
2015 and older
2015 and older

Freestyle Relay Women2013-2015

Freestyle Relay Men
Lunchbreak

Sunday, 20" August 2023
30 min. before Start of heats

Meeting of judges:

Start:

Event
33

34.
35.
36.
37.
38.
39.
40.
41,
42.

43
44

. 8x50m

200m
200m
50m
50m
50m
50m
100m
100m
200m
. 200m
.10x50m

2013-2015

about 1h after end of Il. Session

Medley Relay mixed

Age groups:
2015 and older

Backstroke Women, Breaststroke Men

Butterfly Women, Freestyle Men

Backstroke Men, Breaststroke Women

Butterfly Men, Freestyle Women
Backstroke Women
Backstroke Men
Freestyle Women
Freestyle Men
Freestyle Women
Freestyle Men
Butterfly Women
Butterfly Men

IM Women

IM Men

Freestyle Relay mixed

2014 and older
2014 and older
2013-2015

2013-2015

2012 and older
2012 and older
2013 and older
2013 and older
2013 and older
2013 and older
2015 and older

Start of 5x women on starting side of pool
Start of 5x men on turning side of pool

Team victory ceremony



General competition regulations:

1.

The competition regulations (WB), the legal system (RO) and the anti-doping
regulations (ADO) of the German Swimming Association (DSV) apply. For
disabled people with a corresponding proof of classification, the competition
regulations of the German Disabled Sports Association (DBS) also apply.
Eligible to participate are members of clubs/starting communities that belong
to a swimming association affiliated with the DSV and own the rights of the
association. Only swimmers who are registered with the DSV and have paid
the annual license fee are eligible to participate. This is to be assured with the
notification according to § 15 Para. 1 WB. It is pointed out that children up to
10 years of age are limited to a maximum of 6 starts per day in accordance
with Section 12 (2) WB-AT.

The one-start-rules applies except for competitions 5, 6, 11, 12, 23, 24, 34, 36
and 37, here the two-start rule applies.

Competitions 1, 2, 21 and 22 are limited to a maximum of 4 runs, with WK 1+2
being allowed to be swum with double lane occupancy.

The swimming pool is 50m long with 6 lanes, divided by wavebreaking ropes
Water’'s temperature is about 24°C. Manual measuring will be in use.

The reports are to be sent on a registration list (e.g. DSV form 102), registration
form (DSV form 101) and preferably as a current DSV file to:

Markus Haasner, Dalmerweg 8, 59269 Beckum

Phone: 0176-72579234

meldungen@sc-undine-beckum.de

Registration closes on August 9th, 2023, 9:00 p.m.

The registration fee is €4.50 for the individual sections and €6.50 per relay.
The entry fee is in the form of a crossed check or by transfer to the account of
SC Undine Beckum e.V.

IBAN: DE18 4126 2501 6682 8038 00; BIC: GENODEM1AHL to be paid.

If you register without a registration file in the DSV standard, the registration fee
increases by EUR 0.50 for individual starts and EUR 1.00 for relay starts.

The participating clubs provide judges as follows:

up to 20 individual entries 1 judge,

over 20 to 50 individual entries 2 judges and

over 50 entries 3 judges.

The referees are to be provided for the participating sections. Please bring
timers with youl!

Clubs failing to provide judges are not allowed to start.

Judges without a full certificate are not counted towards the club quota.

The individual runs are set according to the specified entry times only.

The competitions are ranked as follows:
Born 2006 to 2015 by vintage
Born 2004 and 2005 together as juniors
Born 2003 and older together

In the individual competitions, places 1 - 3 will receive medals, certificates will
be provided on request as certificates of participation. In the relays, places 1-3



receive a trophy. The squadrons WK 20+31+32 receive a small trophy for all
four active players in a placement. The winner of the specialist ranking receives
a trophy. There is a challenge cup for the best women's or men's ranking and
the overall ranking. The SC Undine Beckum e.V. team does not take part in this
cup ranking. This becomes a club's final ownership when they win three times
in a row or five times.

Specialist Rating:

In the specialist classification, the times of the four 50m and four 100m routes
are added up. For each distance of 50m or 100m, the specialist is determined
for each class (born 2015, 14, 13+12, 11+10, 09+08, 07+06, 04+05, 03 and
older).

The vintages 2015+2014 are evaluated individually and only the approved
routes according to the DSV youth protection are evaluated.

The award ceremony is part of the competition, no awards will be sent later.

9. If the number of incoming registrations requires it, the organizer reserves the
right to change the starting times. If necessary, these will be announced in the
registration result.

10.The organizer and the city of Beckum assume no liability for theft, accidents or
damage of any kind. The instructions of the pool staff must be followed. The
club representatives have the duty of supervision for the club members.

On the lawn outside the pool area there is the possibility to set up tents for the
night. A breakfast for the price of €4.00 per person can be organized for the
overnight clubs. When reporting, the number of desired breakfasts must be
specified. After the end of the first section, a supporting program will be offered
by our youth representatives.

11.By handing in the registrations the club/team agrees with the rules of this
invitation.

12.The registration result will be published promptly on the SC Undine Beckum
homepage. After the event, the protocol will be made available for download as
a DSV file and PDF file on the SC Undine Beckum homepage. Paper copies
of the results only on request.

Our sales stands will again take care of your physical well-being during the event.

Further information about the competition can be found on the Internet at www.sc-
undine-beckum.de.

The event was reported to the district swimming warden of the swimming association
OWL.

SC Undine Beckum e.V.

Markus Haasner Keven Klemm
-competitions Officer - - Board spokesman-



